Wavestone Switzerland is affiliated with the Helvetica Group
Foundation for health and social coverage of its employees
(Helvetia Sammelstiftung für Personalvorsorge) The plan is
fully insured and there are no individual financial statements
for each contract. As a result, fair value of the plan’s assets
corresponds to:
• the fixed-price amount of capital payments by policyholders

to the regime combined with actuarial reserves;
• the fixed-price amount of capital savings for retired

employees at the closing date;
• the current situation of the corresponding accounts.

Hedging assets 03/31/20 03/31/21

Fondation Helvetia 4,062 4,301

Total 4,062 4,301

Sensitivity tests

Tests of sensitivity to the discount rate were performed on
the provision for termination benefits.

A 0.25% increase in the discount rate would represent a €855k
decrease in actuarial differences (recognized in shareholders’
equity) while a 0.25% decrease in the discount rate would
represent a €911k increase in actuarial differences.

> Financial Information  • Notes to the consolidated financial statements 0 3

223

Note     17.  Financial liabilities and net debt

03/31/20

Changes in
consolidation

scope Change
Translation

gains (losses) 03/31/21

Debt > 5 years 23,559 - (23,559) - -

Bank borrowings 23,559 - (23,559) - -
Debt 1 > 5 years 32,517 - 15,497 (1) 48,013

Bank borrowings 32,517 - 15,469 - 47,986
Financial debt (leases) - - 27 (1) 27
Total non-current financial liabilities 56,076 - (8,062) (1) 48,013

Bank borrowings 38,104 - (29,965) - 8,140
Bank overdrafts 63 - (53) (4) 6
Accrued interest outstanding 12 - (5) - 7
Total current financial liabilities (< 1 year) 38,179 - (30,023) (4) 8,152

Total financial liabilities excluding current
bank overdrafts

94,193 - (38,032) (1) 56,160

Total financial liabilities 94,255 - (38,086) (4) 56,165

Breakdown of financial liabilities by interest rate:

Rate

03/31/20 03/31/21

Fixed Variable Fixed Variable
Non-current financial liabilities 152 55,924 128 47,885
Current financial liabilities 101 38,079 101 8,051

Total financial liabilities 252 94,003 229 55,937

The Group did not default on any of its debt repayment
obligations during the period.

Subscriptions and repayments carried out over the fiscal year
are presented in the consolidated cash-flow statement.

These borrowings are not backed by any guarantees.

The characteristics of the 2020 refinancing loan are as follows:
• nominal: €65,000k;
• rate: variable (Euribor + margin);
• maturity: 03/26/26;
• date of issue: 03/26/20.

Characteristics of the 2020 renewable credit:
• nominal: €30,000k;
• rate: variable (Euribor + margin);
• maturity: 03/26/25;
• date of issue: 03/26/20.

Characteristics of the 2020 loan for acquisitions: